
 

 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington  
 01302 737462 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Agenda 
__________________________________________________________________ 
To all Members of the  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as 
follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:      Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Note: Due to current restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be 
limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to 
attend to observe in person, please contact Governance Services on 01302 737462 / 
736723 / 736716 / 736712 to request a place, no later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 25th 
January 2022. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, 
first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further 
public admittance to the meeting. If you do not notify the Governance Services in advance, 
you may still be able attend the meeting on the day if there are spaces available, however, 
this cannot be guaranteed. You are therefore strongly encouraged to contact us in 
advance, if you wish to attend to avoid any disappointment or inconvenience. Anyone 
attending the meeting must wear a face covering throughout the meeting and when using 
all communal areas in the Civic Office, including washrooms and lifts, unless they are 
exempt or experience discomfort. Face coverings can be removed when speaking.  

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site. 
 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. 
 

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed 
and the images used for the purpose set out above. 
________________________________________________________________ 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Items for Discussion: 
 
 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence.   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the Public and Press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2021.  1 - 4 

5. Audit Committee Action Log.  5 - 10 

6. Covert Surveillance - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Update.  

11 - 14 

7. External Quality Assessment of the Council's Internal Audit Service.  15 - 30 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period: October 2021 to 
December 2021.  

31 - 52 

9. Progress Report on North Bridge Stores Transformation Project.  53 - 64 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Audit Committee 
 

Chair – Councillor Austen White 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Glenn Bluff 

 
Councillor Barry Johnson, Sophie Liu and Dave Shaw 

 
Co-opted Member: Kathryn Smart 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 
A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE, on FRIDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2021, at 11.30 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Austen White 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glenn Bluff 

 
 

Councillors Barry Johnson, Dave Shaw and Co-opted Member, Kathryn Smart 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Sophie Liu. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Debbie Hogg           - Director of Corporate Resources 
Rob Isaac                - Financial Planning & Control Manager 
Peter Jackson         - Head of Internal Audit 
Faye Tyas               - Assistant Director of Finance 
Gareth Mills             - Grant Thornton 
Perminder Singh     - Grant Thornton 
 
 

27 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
 There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

 
28 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October, 2021, be approved as 
true record. 

 
29 Audit committee action log.  

 
The Committee considered the Audit Committee Action Log which updated Members on the 
actions agreed during previous meetings. This allowed Members to monitor progress against 
actions and sure satisfactory progress was being made. 
 
The report stated that all actions were progressing and there were four currently outstanding 
from previous meetings. These included:- 
 

 Breaches and waivers to the Councils Contract Procedure Rules 
(Homelessness Accommodation and Service Support waiver) 

 Breaches and Waivers to the Councils Contract Procedure Rules – Update of 
waivers  

 North Bridge Stores Transformation Project  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

A. 2 
 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021 to 2022 
 
Members noted that two were now completed, with the two remaining scheduled for 
discussion at the January and April meetings of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the progress being made against the 
actions agreed at the previous meetings. 

 
30 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - Draft ISA 260 

Report to those charged Governance.  
 
The Audit Committee considered a report, which sought approval of the Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 as attached to the Appendix to the 
report and the key issues that the Committee should consider before the External Auditor 
issues their opinion of the financial statements. The Assistant Director of Finance updated the 
Members with any further key points to note prior to hopefully being signed off in the coming 
week.  
 
The Chair and the Committee passed on their th
[...]
 
Detecting Fraud and Error report and agree to appropriate publicity being produced to 
highlight the outcomes from the Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to 
fraud. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                  

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
           

26th January 2022 
 
To the Chair and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTIONS LOG 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The Committee is asked to consider the attached Audit Committee Actions Log, which 

updates Members on actions agreed during Audit Committee meetings. It allows 

Members to monitor progress against these actions, ensuring satisfactory progress is 

being made. 

2. All actions are progressing. The action log includes one action from the 28th October 

2021 meeting and one action from the 28th April 2021 meeting. There are no actions 

outstanding from earlier meetings. Of these: 

 One is complete and the remaining item is scheduled for completion at the 

April 2022 meeting of the Audit Committee 

EXEMPT REPORT 

3. The report does not contain exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

4. The Committee is asked to;  

 Note the progress being made against the actions agreed at the previous 

committee meetings, and  

 Comment if any further information / updates are required. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

5. Regular review of the actions agreed from the Audit Committee meetings enables the 

Committee to ensure it delivers against its terms of reference and is responding to 

important issues for citizens and the borough.  The action plan update helps support 

openness, transparency and accountability as it summarises agreed actions from 

reports and issues considered by the Audit Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND 

6. The Audit Committee Actions Log, whic
[...]
x monthly update report are brought each 
year; this is the six monthly update report. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. To note that the Council has had one surveillance application authorised 

under RIPA since the last report to the Audit Committee on the 29th July 
2021. 

3.  To note that the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office contacted the 
Chief Executive in November 2021 to discuss arranging an inspection as the 
last inspection took place on 25th March 2019. The date is yet to be 

Date: 26th January 2022 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



confirmed but copies of our polices, recent authorisations and training 
details have been provided to the Inspector for his consideration in advance. 
The outcome of any Inspection will be reported to this Committee.  

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
5. RIPA policies and procedures ensure that the Council has appropriate 

arrangements in place to comply with the law relating to RIPA authorisations 
and Covert Surveillance and that it is properly and lawfully carrying out 
covert surveillance where it is required. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 

6. RIPA was introduced in response to The Human Rights Act 1998 to ensure 
that Local Authorities could continue lawfully to carry out Covert 
Surveillance.  The Government also set up the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners who regularly inspects Local Authorities. The Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners has now become part of the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office (“IPCO”). The Council has been subjected to 
six inspections namely in, 2003, 2004, 2009, 2012, 2016 and March 2019. 

7. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) (Amendment) Order 2012 came into force on 
1st November 2012.  This provides that directed surveillance can only be 
authorised under RIPA where the criminal offence sought to be prevented or 
detected is punishable by a maximum of at least 6 months imprisonment or 
would constitute
[...]
ion, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations between those who share a ‘protected characteristic’ and 
those who do not share that protected characteristic. There are no specific 
equality implications arising directly from this report. 

 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
 
 
 RIPA: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 CHIS: Covert Human Intelligence Source 
 IPCO: Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office  
 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Helen Potts 
Principal Legal Officer   
01302 734631   helen.potts@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Scott Fawcus 
Assistant Director 

 
 

Page 14



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Chair and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

  No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Committee is asked to consider the External Quality Assessment of the 

Council's Internal Audit Service.  It provides the Audit Committee with details of 
the recent review of the Council’s Internal Audit Service conformance with the 
United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (UKPSIAS). The service 
provides Internal Audit Services to both Doncaster Council and St Leger Homes 
of Doncaster and therefore represents the Internal Audit arrangements for both 
organisations. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. The report does not contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Committee is asked to note the content of the assessment and approve the 

action plan.  
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The Council’s Internal Audit Service provides audit services to Doncaster 

Metropolitan Borough Council and St Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLHD). 
Although presented to Doncaster Council’s Aud
[...]
d internal audits; 
attendance at an Audit Committee meeting; and a series of interviews with key 
stakeholders, either in person or using MS Teams. A Pulse survey had recently 
been carried out and this was also utilised as reference material.  

 

9. It is pleasing to report that the assessment has confirmed that Doncaster’s 
Internal Audit arrangements have again received the highest of the three 
possible ratings within the UKPSIAS standards and Code of Ethics, “Generally 
Conforms”.  This means that Doncaster’s Internal Audit arrangements regarding 
its Charter, Policies and Processes are judged to be in conformance with the 
Standards. This is important as this assessment opinion enables the Doncaster 
Council & St Leger Homes to have confidence over their internal audit 
arrangements. It also gives confidence that the annual opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit is supported by a professional and competent service and is 
evidenced based. This assessment supports previous years’ self-assessments 
reported by the Head of Internal Audit which concluded that the service was 
conforming with the standards. 

 

10. The report additionally notes the following observations identified during the 
external assessment: 

 

(i) It was clear from the interviews with key stakeholders and from the 
assessment of documentation that the service is valued and makes an 
active contribution to the improvement of the systems of governance, 
risk management and internal control. This was borne out by the Pulse 
survey carried out by the service shortly before this review. The results 
were overwhelmingly positive, but the service also reviewed the 
comments to identify any areas of potential improvement.  

 

Page 16



(ii) The service is headed by experienced leaders who have a good 
reputation with stakeholders. Roles and responsibilities are understood 
and there is regular timely communication of audit assurances, issues 
and concerns to management and Members. 

 

(ii
[...]
second external quality assessment that they have commissioned, 
the previous one being in 2017. 

2. Background 
 
2.1      Doncaster Internal Audit provides audit services to Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council and St Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLH). Although presented to Doncaster 
Council’s Audit Committee this report also provides assurance to the SLH Board 
and Audit Committee that Doncaster Internal Audit is professionally competent to 
meet their internal audit needs. 
 

2.2 The service is managed by the Head of Internal Audit and is made up of 8.41 FTE 
employees delivering around 1300 productive days, including just under 300 within 
the fraud plan. In addition, SLH receive 79 audit days. The members of the team 
are highly experienced within internal audit. 

 
2.3 From an operational perspective the Head of Internal Audit reports to the Audit 

Committee and through the s151 Officer to the Doncaster Leadership Team. These 
two bodies fulfil the roles of ‘senior management’ and ‘the board’ as defined by the 
PSIAS. He also has direct access to the Council’s Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee. For St Leger Homes the reporting 
lines are to the Audit Committee and the Director of Corporate Services. 

 

Page 22



 
  

 

Page 3 of 9 
 

2.4 The service uses Teammate to manage all activities, from overall planning to the 
completion of individual assignments and the tracking of audit actions. Supervision 
of assignments takes place at every stage and is recorded in Teammate. 

3. Validation Process 
 
3.1 The self-assessment validation comprised a combination of a review of evidence 

provided by the service; a review of a sample of five completed internal audits; 
attendance at an Audit Committee meeting; and a series of interviews with key 
stakeholders, either in person or using MS Teams. A Pulse survey had recently 
been carried out and this was also referred to. 
 

3.2 Doncaster Internal Audit provided 
[...]
he Chief Executive, and 
the provision of feedback from the 
Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

The independence of the Head 
of Internal Audit will be further 
safeguarded by the review of 
his 2021 Performance and 
Development Review by the 
Chief Executive, and the 
provision of feedback from the 
Chair of the Audit Committee 

31/01/2022 

P
age 28



   

 

Page 9 of 9 
 

Ref Finding  Recommendation Management Response / 
Action 

Timescale 

and this practice will continue 
for subsequent years 
 

3 Most departmental procedures relate to the use of 
Teammate and are due to be updated after a new 
version of the software is received. The non-IT 
procedures have not been reviewed and updated 
since 2017. 

The procedures should be reviewed 
and brought up to date along with the 
changes to Teammate procedures. 

The procedures will be 
reviewed and brought up to 
date along with the changes to 
Teammate procedures. 

Anticipated 
31/12/2022 
although this 
is dependent 
upon the 
procurement 
process and 
outcomes 

4 The self-assessment carried out prior to this EQA 
resulted in an Action Plan with nine actions. 

The completion of the actions should 
be reported to the Audit Committee as 
part of reporting on the QAIP. 

The completion of the actions 
will be reported to the Audit 
Committee as part of reporting 
on the QAIP which will be 
within the Annual Report of the 
Head of Internal Audit 

30/04/2022 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

 

 
Report 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

Date: 26th January 2022 
 
To the Chair and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD: October 2021 to December 2021 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1. The report attached at Appendix 1 updates the Audit Committee on the work 

undertaken by Internal Audit for the period of October to December 2021.  

2. The attached report is in four sections: 

Section 1. The Audit Plan / Revisions to the Plan  

Section 2. Audit Work Undertaken During the Period 

Section 3.  Implementation of Management Actions arising from Audit 
Recommendations 

Section 4. Internal Audit Performance 

3. A summary of the main points from each of the sections is provided in the 

following paragraphs: 

Section 1: The Audit Plan / Revisions to the Plan  

4. The original plan was approved at the April Audit Committee and has been 

continually reviewed throughout the year in accordance with our agile approach to 

auditing.  

Section 2: Audit Work Undertaken During the Period 

5.  During the period October to December, the majority of our work continued to be 
on our routine and planned audits as well as resource intensive, ongoing, 
responsive work, both Covid and non-Covid related. Operationally and as 
previously reported, the majority of the teams work is still being delivered virtually 
which carries both positive and negative implications.   

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Page | 2 
 

Section 3: Progress on the implementation of Management Actions arising from 

Internal Audit recommendations  

6. This has continued to be a high priority area of work and we have worked 

extensively with management in this area. Management have implemented a 

number of actions, which we have been able to agree as fully implemented. 

Where this has not yet been possible, we have continued working with 

management in agreeing appropriate revised timescales and any mitigations 

that might be put in place before full implementation. We have also agreed 

prioritisation of actions where possible i.e. with a view to mitigating higher risks 

at the earliest opportunity. Some revised dates have had to be extended to 

reflect the ongoing Covid-19 situation and other work prioritisations. 

Accordingly, this report records the current status in respect of outstanding and 

/ or overdue actions.  

7. There are 3 high risk level overdue management actions i.e. action
[...]
the UKPSIAS 
standards and Code of Ethics, “Generally Conforms”.  This means that 
Doncaster’s Internal Audit arrangements regarding its Charter, Policies and 
Processes are judged to be in conformance with the Standards.   

Page 32



Page | 3 
 

11. Key operational indicators over the timeliness of the issue of draft and final 

reports, agreement of recommendations and customer satisfaction all remain very 

positive. 

12.  The plan for the remainder of the Financial Year has been assessed and the 

Head of Internal Audit considers that sufficient work will be delivered to be able to 

support his opinion on the Council’s risk, governance and control arrangements. 

Any changes to this situation will be alerted to members of the Audit Committee 

before its next meeting in April where the Annual report of the Head of Internal 

Audit will be considered. 

13. The Audit Committee of November 2021 approved the final version of the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) 2020/21. There is nothing further to update 

members of the Audit Committee on around progress over any of the ongoing 

significant governance issues within that statement. 

14. The work delivered by the audit team provides a source of intelligence for the 

Annual Governance Statement. The work delivered in the year to date, has not 

identified any new areas of concern that should be considered for inclusion in the 

Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. Additionally, work for the year to date 

has not identified any reason to result in a negative or limited annual opinion over 

the council’s risk, governance and control arrangements. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

15 The Audit Committee is asked to note: 

 the position of the internal audit plan  

 the internal audit work completed in the period 

 the position with regards the implementation of management actions 
arising from Internal Audit recommendations 

 the current position regarding the ability to deliver the annual opinion 
over the cou
[...]
cal or major recommendations 
agreed 

100% 100%  0% 

Percentage of Customer Satisfaction 
Surveys rated Satisfactory or above 

90% 100% 
 

+10% 

 

External Quality Assessment 

4.9 The Service has recently undergone an External Quality Assessment in the form of 
a Peer Review by Rotherham Council’s Head of Internal Audit against the United 
Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The outcome of this is being 
reported in full in a separate report to this Audit Committee. The assessment has 
confirmed that Doncaster’s Internal Audit arrangements have again received the 
highest of the three possible ratings within the UKPSIAS standards and Code of 
Ethics, “Generally Conforms”.   

Rolling Audit Opinion over Risk, Governance and Control Arrangements and Annual 
Governance Statement Items 

4.10 The plan for the remainder of the Financial Year has been assessed and the Head 
of Internal Audit considers that sufficient work will be delivered to be able to provide 
his opinion on the Council’s, risk governance and control arrangements. Any 
changes to this situation will be alerted to members of the Audit Committee before 
its next meeting in April where the Annual report of the Head of Internal Audit will 
be considered.  

4.11 The Audit Committee of November 2021 approved the final version of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2020/21. There is nothing further to update members 
of the Audit Committee on around progress over any of the ongoing significant 
governance issues within that statement. 

4.12 The work delivered by the audit team provides a source of intelligence for the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The work delivered in the year to date, has 
not identified any new areas of concern that should be considered for inclusion in 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. Additionally, work for the year to 
date has not identified any reason to result in a negative or limited annual opinion 
over the council’s risk, governance and co
[...]
ave been 
identified so a full due regard assessment was not required. 
 
[Officer Initials - IK Date 17/01/22] 

 
 
17. CONSULTATION 

The project has consulted a broad group of stakeholders to ensure that feedback 
is as wide ranging as possible. The Board was implemented in May 2021 to 
oversee the decisions. The Board includes Assistant Director and Head of 
Service level individuals and this meets monthly. To support this, there are 
fortnightly or monthly stakeholder meetings that include representatives from 
Procurement, Transactional Processing, Finance and also key service areas 
including Streetscene, PBM, Highways and Metro Clean in addition to the Stores 
Supervisor. 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

The following acronyms and abbreviations are used above: 

o SMMM’s – Stakeholder Management Meetings 
o SOP – Standard operating procedures 
o IT – Electronic support systems 
o PPE – Personal protective equipment 
o KPI’s – Key Performance Indicators 

 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 

 
Ian Kerr     
Project Manager 
  
01302 737352 ian.kerr@doncaster.gov.uk 

 

David Stimpson    

Head of Service 

01302 737363 david.stimpson@doncaster.gov.uk 

 Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2021.
	5 Audit Committee Action Log,
	6 Covert Surveillance - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update.
	7 External Quality Assessment of the Council's Internal Audit Service.
	i7 ac 260122 - Appendix - 3. Final Report - DMBC - EQA

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report for the period: October 2021 to December 2021.
	9 Progress Report on North Bridge Stores Transformation Project.



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU, on WEDNESDAY, 26TH 
JANUARY, 2022, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Austen White 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glenn Bluff 

 
Councillors Barry Johnson and Dave Shaw. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sophie Liu and from Co-Opted 
Member, Kathryn Smart. 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Debbie Hogg – Director of Corporate Resources 
Scott Cardwell – Assistant Director of Development 
Scott Fawcus – Monitoring Officer 
Peter Jackson – Head of Internal Audit 
Helen Potts – Principal Legal Officer 
Dab Swaine – Director of Economy & Environment 
Dave Stimpson – Head of Service, Property 
Kellie Hopkins – Assistant Director of Environment 
Nasir Dad – Head of Regulation & Enforcement 
Dave Webster – Head of Internal Audit, RMBC 
Julie Crook – Director of Corporate Services, SLHD 
Trevor Mason – Chair of SLHD Audit Committee  
 

32 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

33 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November, 2021 be 
approved as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

34 Audit Committee Action Log,  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated Members on actions agreed during 
previous audit committees.  
  



 

A. 2 
 

Members noted that one action had been completed. The only remaining item was 
scheduled to be considered at the April 2022 meeting of the Audit Committee and 
would be then removed from the log. 
  

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the progress being made against 
the actions agreed at previous meetings of the Committee. 

  
 

35 Covert Surveillance - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update.  
 
The Audit Committee were presented with the update report on Covert Surveillance – 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 200 (RIPA). The update report is received 6-
monthly by the Committee in order that they can review the Council’s use of 
surveillance and ensure that it is only being used where it is proper and correct to do 
so.  
  
The report informed the Committee that there had been just one surveillance 
application authorised since the last report to Audit Committee in July 2021, and 
related to illicit sales of with the surveillance carried out by Trading Standards. 
Members noted that information obtained as a result, would be reviewed and any 
appropriate action taken. 
  
The report also detailed the anticipated inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Officer. The last inspection had taken place in March 2019, and 
therefore another one was due shortly. Communication had been received from the 
Inspectors Office and a virtual meeting had been arranged to discuss the papers that 
had been submitted and it was envisaged that the inspection would also be held 
virtually. The Principal Legal Officer outlined that she was confident that all processes 
were followed properly, all the required measures were in place, and it was hoped that 
they would be satisfied with the information already provided. 
  
            RESOLVED that: 
  

1)     The Audit Committee note that the Council has had one surveillance 
application authorised under RIPA since the last report to the Audit 
Committee on 29 July, 2021; and 

2)     The Audit Committee note that the Investigatory Powers Commissioners 
Office had contacted the Chief Executive in November 2021 to discuss 
the arrangement of an inspection. The date for this has yet to be 
confirmed. 

  
36 External Quality Assessment of the Council's Internal Audit Service.  

 
The Committee was asked to consider the External Quality Assessment report of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which had been undertaken by the Head of Internal 
Audit at Rotherham Council, David Webster, who was in attendance at the meeting to 
present his report to the Committee. 
  
The report confirmed that the assessment confirmed that Doncaster had received the 
highest of the three possible ratings against conformance with the United Kingdom 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Code of Ethics. ‘Generally Conforms’ 



 

A. 3 
 

which meant that Doncaster’s Audit arrangements were judged to be in conformance 
with standards. This assessment allows Doncaster Council and St Leger Homes to 
have confidence that the service is professionally competent to meet their internal 
audit needs. 
  
Members noted that there had been some recommendations within the report, but 
these were purely suggestions for improvement and nothing that was deemed 
necessary. Officers however, informed members that they would be provided with full 
details of these once the action plan had been completed. 
  
The Chief Executive, Damian Allen was in attendance at the meeting, and conveyed 
his thanks to David Webster for his diligence and insight, as did the Chair, Councillor 
Austen White, on behalf of the Audit Committee.  
  

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the contents of the assessment and 
approve the action plan. 

 
37 Internal Audit Progress Report for the period: October 2021 to December 2021.  

 
The Committee were presented with a report that providing an update on the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit for the period of September to December 2021. 
  
The report considered, was broken down into four sections as follows, which the Head 
of Internal Audit talked on individually:- 
  

• The Audit Plan / Revisions to the Plan 
• Audit Work Undertaken during the period 
• Implementation of Management Actions arising from Audit recommendations; 

and 
• Internal Audit Performance 

  
The Committee was updated on the work undertaken during the period, and Members 
noted the areas that had been covered.  
  
The main focus of discussion however, centred on Section 3 of the report, particularly 
in relation to Trading Standards and Food and Animal Safety and Officers from the 
Directorate attended to clarify the position and respond to Members concerns. The 
Director of Economy and Environment, Dan Swaine, responded to Members following 
the course of the discussions as there was widespread opinion voiced by the 
Committee that improvements were not being made quickly enough. However, 
assurances were given that this would not be so moving forward and looked to instil 
confidence that things were in the process of changing. Whilst the environment that 
teams had been working in was very different for the best part of two years, new 
working practices had now been put into place, and clear actions set out for moving 
forward.  
  
A lengthy discussion continued as Members shared the same concerns and they felt 
clarity was needed as to the timescales expected for improvements to be made, by 
who and when.  Members accepted that whilst Covid had made the normal working 
practices more difficult, they now had to make to improvements and officers were 
explicit in their response that these were in hand and whilst they were challenging, the 
work was being done to implement the actions. 



 

A. 4 
 

  
            RESOLVED that  
  

1)     The Audit Committee note the content of the Internal Audit Plan; 

2)     The internal audit work completed in the period be noted; 

3)     The position with regard to the implementation of management actions 
 arising from Internal Audit Recommendations be noted;  
 
4)     The current position regarding the ability to deliver the annual opinion 

over the Council’s risk, governance and control arrangements be noted; 
and  

5)     The Corporate Director of Environment and Economy to develop a 
detailed action plan setting out the actions taken, responsible officer and 
agreed deadlines and provide this on a monthly basis.  

  
38 Progress Report on North Bridge Stores Transformation Project.  

 
A report was provided to Members with regard to progress made on the North Bridge 
Stores Transformation Project. Scott Cardwell, Assistant Director Development and 
Dave Stimpson, Head of Service attended the meeting in order to update Members as 
to the current position and alleviate any further concerns. 
  
Members noted this was the third update that had been provided to the Committee 
and progress had been made since the last report. New operating procedures were 
now in place, and big improvements had been made across the board, with particular 
emphasis on the stock take with a more positive outcome from the September 
stocktake.  
  
A customer satisfaction survey had been carried out at the request of the Audit 
Committee and this had proven to be successful and had formed a good starting point 
on which to make further improvements. Staff development was ongoing with training 
and recruitment and they had placed emphasis on ensuring they had the right staff in 
the right places. However, now they were looking to move forward to ‘business as 
usual’ and make further improvements as the plans settled into place and the Audit  
Committee would be provided with a further update at their next meeting, which would 
also provide performance information through the service’s Key Performance 
Indicators.  
  
Members were reassured by the progress made, and they acknowledged there had 
been a lot of work done on this outstanding issue in order to ensure progress was 
made. The Committee raised the potential of undertaking a site visit to the North 
Bridge Stores in order to witness first-hand the work that had been carried out and 
give their support to the service who had been committed to making improvements. 
  
            RESOLVED that  
  

1)     The Audit Committee note the updated report and support the outlined 
  approach. 
  



 

A. 5 
 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


